Previously Athora Netherlands extended the e�ective maturity of the investment portfolio using interest rate swaps.

As a result, the interest rate risk was hedged by fixing the interest rates at the time of reinvestment, making the

interest income constant over a longer period. The IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 implementation has changed the accounting,

therefore Athora Netherlands has made the accounting policy choice following IAS 8 to transfer the cash flow hedge

reserve to retained earnings on transition. The cash flow hedge reserve has been restated in shareholders’ equity per

1 January 2022. The related reclassification amount to the aforementioned swaps is € 306 million (before application

of shadow loss accounting).

Impact of Adoption to IFRS 9 'Financial instruments'

The following tables reconciles the carrying amounts of financial instruments under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts

of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2022 and on 1 January 2023.

94 Annual Report Athora Netherlands N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

RECONCILIATION TRANSITION IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 AT 1 JANUARY 2022

In € millions
Measurement

IAS 39

Carrying
amount
IAS 39

Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

Measurement
IFRS 9

Investments

Bonds
FVTPL

designated 161 -161 - -

Bonds AFS 25,022 -25,022 - -

Bonds - 25,635 - 25,635
FVTPL

mandatory

Shares and similar investments AFS 3,067 -3,067 - -

Shares and similar investments - 16,782 - 16,782
FVTPL

mandatory

Mortgages AC 4,834 -4,834 - -

Mortgages - 5,070 285 5,355
FVTPL

mandatory

Private loans linked to
savings mortgages AC 3,613 -3,613 - -

Private loans linked to
savings mortgages - 3,613 698 4,311

FVTPL
designated

Other private loans AC 3,322 -3,322 - -

Other private loans - 3,361 276 3,637
FVTPL

mandatory

Total investments 40,019 14,442 1,259 55,720

Investments for account of policyholders

Bonds
FVTPL

designated 472 -472 - -

Mortgages AC 236 -236 - -

Shares and similar investments
FVTPL

designated 13,715 -13,715 - -

Total investments for account
of policyholders 14,423 -14,423 - -

Investments for account of
third parties

FVTPL
designated 3,354 - - 3,354

FVTPL
mandatory

Loans and advances due from banks

Collateral AC 238 - - 238 AC

Deposits AC 4 -4 - -

Deposits - 4 2 6
FVTPL

mandatory

Loans to banks AC 118 -118 - -

Loans to banks - 118 14 132
FVTPL

mandatory

Total Loans and Advances due
from Banks 360 - 16 376

Other assets

Accrued interest AC 19 -19 - -

Carrying amount assets reclassified 58,175 - 1,275 59,450

Subordinated liabilities AC 906 7 - 913 AC

Borrowings AC 61 1 - 62 AC

Liabilities from investments for
account of third parties

FVTPL
designated 3,354 - - 3,354

FVTPL
designated

Other liabilities

Accrued interest AC 8 -8 - -

Carrying amount liabilities reclassified 4,329 - - 4,329

Annual Report Athora Netherlands N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 95

IMPACT ON EQUITY OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AS AT 1 JANUARY 2022

In € millions

Carrying
amount IAS

39
Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount IFRS

9

Equity

Revaluation reserves available for sale 2,117 -2,117 - -

Cash flow hedge reserve 227 -227

First time adjustments IFRS 9 - 2,344 1,275 3,619

First time adjustments IFRS 9 tax impact - -334 -334

Change in equity - Impact of IFRS 9 2,344 - 941 3,285

96 Annual Report Athora Netherlands N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

RECONCILIATION TRANSITION IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 AT 1 JANUARY 2023

In € millions
Measurement

IAS 39

Carrying
amount
IAS 39

Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

Measurement
IFRS 9

Investments

Bonds AFS 13,716 -13,716 - -

Bonds - 13,949 - 13,949
FVTPL

mandatory

Shares and similar investments AFS 5,538 -5,538 - -

Shares and similar investments - 16,746 - 16,746
FVTPL

mandatory

Mortgages AC 5,190 -5,190 - -

Mortgages - 5,407 -848 4,559
FVTPL

mandatory

Private loans linked to
savings mortgages AC 3,299 -3,299 - -

Private loans linked to
savings mortgages - 3,299 87 3,386

FVTPL
designated

Other private loans AC 3,826 -3,826 - -

Other private loans - 3,861 -20 3,841
FVTPL

mandatory

Total investments 31,569 11,693 -781 42,481

Investments for account of policyholders

Bonds
FVTPL

designated 248 -248 - -

Mortgages AC 218 -218 - -

Shares and similar investments
FVTPL

designated 11,207 -11,207 - -

Total investments for account
of policyholders 11,673 -11,673 - -

Investments for account of
third parties

FVTPL
designated 4,108 - - 4,108

FVTPL
mandatory

Loans and advances due from banks

Collateral AC 4,093 - - 4,093 AC

Deposits AC 52 -52 - -

Deposits - 52 - 52
FVTPL

mandatory

Loans to banks AC 117 -117 - -

Loans to banks - 117 1 118
FVTPL

mandatory

Total Loans and Advances due
from Banks 4,262 - 1 4,263

Other assets

Accrued interest AC 20 -20 - -

Carrying amount assets reclassified 51,632 - -780 50,852

Subordinated liabilities AC 902 12 - 914 AC

Borrowings AC 61 1 - 62 AC

Liabilities from investments for
account of third parties

FVTPL
designated 4,108 - - 4,108

FVTPL
designated

Other liabilities

Accrued interest AC 13 -13 - -

Carrying amount liabilities reclassified 5,084 - - 5,084

Annual Report Athora Netherlands N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 97

IMPACT ON EQUITY OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AS AT 1 JANUARY 2023

In € millions

Carrying
amount IAS

39
Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount IFRS

9

Equity

Revaluation reserves available for sale -204 204 - -

Cash flow hedge reserve 220 -220

[…]

188 Annual Report Athora Netherlands N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Derivative are valued by external investment managers using primarily discounted cash flow models and yield

methods, whereby cash flows are discounted and modelled based on yield spread movements in comparable market

yields as well as company specific factors. The fair value is estimated considering a net present value calculated using

discount rates derived from quoted futures with similar characteristics.

Equities
The sensitivity of the fair value of equity securities is calculated as the movement in fair value of the equity securities

in the event of a general shock in the market. In this calculation, the look through principal is taken into account.

SENSITIVITY AS A RESULT OF A SHOCK APPLIED

Impact on shareholder's equity

In € millions 2023 2022

Equity securities

Equities -10% -90 -65

Fixed income securities
The sensitivity analyses of the fair value of the fixed income securities are calculated as the fair value movement of

the fixed income securities in the event of change of interest rate and credit spread.

SENSITIVITY AS A RESULT OF CHANGES IN PARAMETERS

Impact on shareholder's equity

In € millions 2023 2022 Restated

Fixed income securities

Interest +50 bps -156 -188

Interest -50 bps 166 200

Credit spreads Government Bonds +50 bps -2 -3

Credit spreads Corporates/Mortgages +50 bps -192 -198

All Credit spreads +50 bps -195 -201

Reclassification Between Levels 1, 2 and 3

RECLASSIFICATIONS BETWEEN CATEGORIES IN 2023

In € millions to Level 1 to Level 2 to Level 3 Total

From:

Based on published stock prices in an active market
(Level 1) - 9 - 9

Based on observable market data (Level 2) 7 - 18 25

Not based on observable market data (Level 3) 9 290 - 299

RECLASSIFICATIONS BETWEEN CATEGORIES IN 2022 RESTATED

In € millions to Level 1 to Level 2 to Level 3 Total

From:

Based on published stock prices in an active market
(Level 1) - -7 - -7

Based on observable market data (Level 2) 60 - 11 71

Not based on observable market data (Level 3) - 65 - 65

Annual Report Athora Netherlands N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 189

For assets that are measured at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis, Athora Netherlands

determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based

on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each

reporting period

During 2023, € 299 million was reclassed out of level 3 instruments towards other levels. The € 299 million consists

out of € 290 million worth of interest-linked swap derivatives which were reclassed to level 2 due to the fact that